

No. 11-1025

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JAMES R. CLAPPER, JR., DIRECTOR OF NATIONAL
INTELLIGENCE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

AMNESTY INTERNATIONAL USA, ET AL.,
Respondents.

*On Writ Of Certiorari To The United States
Court Of Appeals For The Second Circuit*

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

DOUGLAS T. KENDALL
ELIZABETH B. WYDRA*
**Counsel of Record*

ROCHELLE BOBROFF
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY
CENTER

1200 18th St., NW, Ste 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Text and History of Article III of the Constitution Support Standing In This Case	5
A. The Framers Considered Judicial Review Essential To Protecting Liberty and Preventing Abuse of Government Power	6
B. The Drafters of Article III Created Robust Judicial Review of Legislative Action	8
C. The Framers of the Bill of Rights Relied Upon the Availability of Article III Judicial Review.....	12
D. Court Precedent Supports Judicial Review of Respondents’ Claims	14
II. The Particular Concerns of the First Amendment Support Standing In This Case	17
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	18
<i>Babbitt v. American Farm Workers</i> , 442 U.S. 289 (1979).....	17
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	4
<i>Chisholm v. Georgia</i> , 2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 419 (1793).....	5
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724, (2008).....	18
<i>Fairbank v. United States</i> , 181 U.S. 283 (1901).....	15
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	19
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. (1 Cranch) 137 (1803).....	14, 16, 19
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497 (2007).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819).....	14, 15
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3020 (2010)	1
<i>Meese v. Keene</i> , 481 U.S. 465 (1987).....	17
<i>National Federation of Independent Business v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2566 (2012)	1
<i>Norton v. Shelby County</i> , 118 U.S. 425 (1886).....	19
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1473 (2010)	1
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	15
<i>United States v. Munoz-Flores</i> , 495 U.S. 385 (1990).....	15, 16
<i>Virginia v. American Booksellers' Ass'n</i> , 484 U.S. 383 (1988).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Clinton</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1421 (2012)	16
 <u>Constitutional Provisions and Legislative Materials</u>	
U.S. CONST.:	
art. III.....	5
amend. I	17, 18
Annals of Congress, 1 st Cong., 1 st Sess. 454 (1789)	13
FISA Amendments Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-261, 122 Stat. 2436.....	2
 <u>Books, Articles, and Other Materials</u>	
AKHIL REED AMAR, <i>AMERICA'S CONSTITUTION: A BIOGRAPHY</i> (2005)	5
THE FEDERALIST PAPERS (Clinton Rossiter ed. 1999)	10, 11
Robert L. Jones, <i>Lessons from a Lost Constitution: The Council of Revision, the Bill of Rights, and the Role of the Judiciary in Democratic Governance</i> , 27 JOURNAL OF LAW AND POLITICS 459 (2012).....	8, 13
LEONARD W. LEVY, <i>ORIGINS OF THE BILL OF RIGHTS</i> (1999).....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page
THE PAPERS OF JAMES MADISON (William T. Hutchinson et al., eds. 1961).....	12
RECORDS OF THE FEDERAL CONVENTION OF 1787 (Max Farrand ed. 1911).....	6, 7, 8, 9, 10
John G. Roberts, Jr., <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 DUKE L.J. 1219 (1993).....	4, 9, 10, 16
Otis H. Stephens, Jr., <i>Marbury v. Madison: 200 Years of Judicial Review in America</i> , 71 TENN. L. REV. 241 (2004).....	15
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>What's Standing After Lujan? Of Citizen Suits, "Injuries," and Article III</i> , 91 MICH. L. REV. 163 (1992).....	5
Keith E. Whittington, <i>Judicial Review of Congress Before the Civil War</i> , 97 GEO. L. J. 1257 (2009).....	14
